RESOLUTION NO. 364

Amending Resolution No. 243

WHEREAS, on June 19, 1972, the Board of County Commissioners did pass and approve Resolution No. 243, entering into the Alcoholism Treatment and Rehabilitation program; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution provided for setting aside 2% of Mason County's actual liquor taxes and profits receipts to be utilized for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, at the time there was no requirement for appointing an Alcoholism Administrative Board, however, Chapter 155, 1st Extraordinary Session of 1973 provides that in order to be eligible to receive its share of liquor taxes and profits it must devote 2% of that share to support of an approved alcoholism program, and that program must be approved by the County Alcoholism Administrative Board.

THEREFORE, in order to comply with the above stated law, the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County, Washington, hereby amends said Resolution No. 243, to include the following appointments to the Mason County Alcoholism Advisory Board:

Henry Sandstrom Simpson Timber Co. 3rd & Franklin Shelton, Wa.

Charles Thompson 1102 East Fairmont Shelton, Wa.

Betty Thompson 1102 East Fairmont Shelton, Wa.

to serve along with five members from Thurston County jointly.

DATED this 10th day of December, 1973.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

cc: Cmmrs; Treas.; Aud.; Thurs-Mas Health Dist.; Dept of Social & Health Svc; Liquor Control Board; Senate S & H Svcs Com; House S & H Svcs Com; Iva; Bk. Publ. Co.

alcahal Program le mmer. Fele

RESOLUTION NO. 243

WHEREAS, Chapter 77, Laws of 1972 Second Extraordinary Session provides that any town, city or county must contribute no less than two percent (2%) of its share of liquor taxes and profits to a program of treatment and rehabilitation for alcoholics; and

WHEREAS, Mason County has agreed to enter into a joint program with Thurston County through the Thurston-Mason Health District for this purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby ORDERED by the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County, Washington, that the Mason County Treasurer be directed to pay an estimated \$474.00 (or whatever dollar amount constitutes 2% of Mason County's actual liquor taxes and profits receipts from July 1, 1972 to December 31, 1972, to the Thurston-Mason Health District, as soon as such taxes and profits are received by him, to be utilized for this purpose.

DATED this 19th day of June, 1972

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

William 6

ATTEST!

cc: Cmmrs.

Treasurer 6/2/

Auditor

Thurs.-Mas. Health Dist. L/2/

Dept. of Social & Health Svcs. 6/2/

Iva 6/2, BK. Publico. -6/30